# OP \$40.00 3914813

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM411129

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SHAPLEY ACQUISITION SUB II, LLC		05/02/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHAPLEY ACQUISITION SUB II, INC.	
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3914813	THREADSY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4157237136

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4152734314

Email: bkemp@ktslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Brandon Kemp | Kilpatrick Townsend

Address Line 1: 2 Embarcadero Ctr STE 1900

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1034119
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alli Pawlenty-Altman
SIGNATURE:	/Alli Pawlenty-Altman/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=2016-05-02 - Shapley Acquisition Sub, Inc. - Certificate of Conversion - Filed#page1.tif source=2016-05-02 - Shapley Acquisition Sub, Inc. - Certificate of Conversion - Filed#page2.tif source=2016-05-02 - Shapley Acquisition Sub, Inc. - Certificate of Conversion - Filed#page3.tif

source=2016-05-02 - Shapley Acquisition Sub, Inc. - Certificate of Conversion - Filed#page4.tif source=2016-05-02 - Shapley Acquisition Sub, Inc. - Certificate of Conversion - Filed#page5.tif





I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY UNDER THE NAME OF "SHAPLEY ACQUISITION SUB II, LLC" TO A DELAWARE CORPORATION, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SHAPLEY ACQUISITION SUB II, LLC" TO "SHAPLEY ACQUISITION SUB II, INC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SECOND DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2016, AT 7:57 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Authentication: 202248554 Date: 05-03-16



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF "SHAPLEY

ACQUISITION SUB II, INC" FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SECOND

DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2016, AT 7:57 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5188435 8100V SR# 20162748003

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justiney W. Businers, Securitary of State

Authentication: 202248554

Date: 05-03-16

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 07:57 PM 05/02/2016
FILED 07:57 PM 05/02/2016
SR 20162748003 - File Number 5188435

## STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION FROM A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY TO A CORPORATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 265 OF THE DELAWARE GENERAL CORPORATION LAW

- 1. The jurisdiction where the Limited Liability Company first formed is Delaware.
- 2. The jurisdiction immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Delaware.
- 3. The date the Limited Liability Company first formed is July 30, 2012.
- 4. The name of the Limited Liability Company immediately prior to filing this Certificate is Shapley Acquisition Sub II, LLC.
- 5. The name of the Corporation as set forth in the Certificate of Incorporation is Shapley Acquisition Sub II, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being duly authorized to sign on behalf of the converting Limited Liability Company has executed this Certificate on the 2nd day of May, 2016.

By: David Kling
Name: David Kling

Title: Manager

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:57 PM 05/02/2016 FILED 07:57 PM 05/02/2016 SR 20162748003 - File Number 5188435

#### STATE OF DELAWARE

### OF SHAPLEY ACQUISITION SUB II, INC.

First: The name of this Corporation is Shapley Acquisition Sub II, Inc. (hereinafter the

"Corporation").

**Second:** The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is

2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, Delaware 19808. The name of its registered agent at that address is Corporation

Service Company,

**Third:** The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which

a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State

of Delaware (the "DGCL").

**Fourth:** The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall have authority to

issue is one thousand (1,000) shares, all of which shall be Common Stock, \$0.001

par value per share.

**Fifth:** The name and mailing address of the incorporator is Patricia Posada, c/o Fenwick

& West LLP, 801 California Street, Mountain View, CA 94041.

**Sixth:** Stockholder meetings may be held within or outside of the State of Delaware, as

the Bylaws may provide. The books of the Corporation may be kept (subject to any provision contained in the DGCL) outside the State of Delaware at such place or places as may be designated from time to time by the Board of Directors or in

the Bylaws of the Corporation.

**Seventh:** The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision

contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are

granted subject to this reservation.

**Eighth:** The Board of Directors of the Corporation shall have the power to adopt, amend

or repeal Bylaws of the Corporation.

Ninth: To the fullest extent permitted by law, no director of the Corporation shall be

personally liable for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. Without limiting the effect of the preceding sentence, if the DGCL is hereafter amended to authorize the further elimination of the liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the Corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the

fullest extent permitted by the DGCL, as so amended.

Neither any amendment nor repeal of this Ninth Article, nor the adoption of any

provision of this Certificate of Incorporation inconsistent with this Ninth Article, shall eliminate, reduce or otherwise adversely affect any limitation on the personal liability of a director of the Corporation existing at the time of such amendment, repeal or adoption of such an inconsistent provision.

Tenth:

Pursuant to DGCL §102(a)(6), all powers of the Incorporator will hereby terminate upon the filing of this Certificate of Incorporation. The following persons are appointed as the initial directors of the Corporation, effective immediately, until the first annual meeting of the stockholders or until their successors have been duly elected and qualified:

<u>Director</u>	Mailing Address
David Kling	1601 Willow Road, Menlo Park, CA 94025
Jas Athwal	1601 Willow Road, Menlo Park, CA 94025

The undersigned incorporator hereby acknowledges that the foregoing certificate is her act and deed and that the facts stated herein are true.

Dated: May 2, 2016

By: /s/ Patricia Posada
Name: Patricia Posada
Title: Sole Incorporator